

15-17517

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**A WOMAN'S FRIEND PREGNANCY
RESOURCE CLINIC, et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**KAMALA HARRIS, Attorney General of
the State of California, in her Official
Capacity,**

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:15-02122-KJM-AC

Kimberly J. Mueller, Judge

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARC A. LEFORESTIER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NOREEN P. SKELLY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 186135
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-0349
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Noreen.Skelly@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant Kamala D.
Harris*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
Argument	7
I. Appellants have not met their burden to demonstrate likelihood of success on the merits of the appeal.	7
A. The notice is a permissible regulation of professional speech.....	8
B. The Act’s notice provisions would survive even strict scrutiny.....	13
C. The notice is also a permissible regulation of commercial speech.....	14
II. The district court correctly determined that appellants failed to establish that the balance of hardships tipped strongly in their favor and that an injunction is in the public interest	17
Conclusion	20
Statement of Related Cases.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lundgren</i> 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Benda v. Grand Lodge of International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> 584 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Buchanan v. United States Postal Service</i> 508 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14, 16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	14
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	9
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> 767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>LivingWell Medical Clinic v. Harris</i> (No. 15-17497)	1, 14, 16
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (plurality opinion).....	10
<i>Shea v. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> 81 Cal.App.3d 564 (1978)	10
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press, Int’l</i> 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	16
 STATUTES	
California Health & Safety Code § 1204.....	5
California Health & Safety Code § 1206(h).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

(continued)

California Health & Safety Code § 123471(a)	5
California Health & Safety Code § 123471(b)	5
California Health & Safety Code § 123472(a)(1)	6
California Health & Safety Code § 123472(a)(2)(A)-(C)	6
California Health & Safety Code § 123473(a)	6
California Health & Safety Code § 123473(a)(1)-(2)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 775.....	1, 2, 4
Assembly Bill No. 775, § 1	19
Assembly Bill No. 775, § 1(a)-(d).....	4, 12
Assembly Bill No. 775, § 1(d).....	6
